
SECTION 2. The amendment of 6.28 (1) of the statutes by chapter 378, laws of 
1977, was not repealed by chapter 394, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

1977 Senate Bill 745 Date published : July 8, 1978 

CHAPTER 447, Laws of 1977 

AN ACT to repeal, renumber, amend, reenact, reenact and amend, and create various 
provisions of the statutes and session laws for the purpose of correcting errors, 
supplying omissions, clarifying language, correcting titles of departments and 
institutions, correcting references, renumbering for better location and arrangement, 
eliminating duplications, reconciling conflicts and repelling unintended repeals 
(Revisor's Correction Bill) . 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as 
follows: 
SECTION 1 . 5.05 (6) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

.0$ (6) (title) FORMAL OPINIONS . 
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SECTION 3 . 6.28 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 394, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "to the registration list" for "to the registry list" . 

SECTION 4. 6.33 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 378 and 394, laws of 
1977, is amended to read : 

6.33 (1) The municipal clerk shall supply sufficient registration forms as 
prescribed by the board printed on loose-leaf sheets or cards to obtain from each 
applicant information as to name, date, residence location, citizenship, age, whether 
the applicant has resided within the ward for at least 10 days, whether the applicant 
has lost his or her right to vote, and whether the applicant is currently registered to 
vote at any other location, and shall provide a space for the applicant's signature. 
Each issuing officer under s. 66.057 (2) (e) shall obtain sufficient registration 
affidavit forms at the expense of the unit of government by which he or she is 
employed for completion by any elector who desires to register to vote at the same 
time that he or she makes application for an identification card under s. 66.057 . Ward 
and aldermanic district information shall be filled in by the clerk. TEA registration 
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SECTION 5. 6.79 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 394, laws of 1977, is 
amended by substituting "or registration list" for "or registry list" . 

SECTION 6. 7.15 (1) (e) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 427, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "as authorized under s. 7 .30 (2) (c)" for "as 
prescribed in s. 7.05" . 

SECTION 7. 7.30 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 427, laws of 1977, is 
amended to read : 

7.30 (1) NUMBER . There shall be 3 inspectors, 2 election clerks, and 2 ballot clerks 
for each *A,!w4 polling place at each election held under Title II . Where voting 
machines are used, the ballot clerks shall be dispensed with, and, if more than one 
voting machine is used, additional inspectors may be appointed. Additional inspectors 
shall be appointed in such a manner that the total number of inspectors is an odd 
number and the predominant party under sub. (2) is represented by one more 
inspector than the other party. Election clerks shall not be appointed in cities over 
500,000 population. 

SECTION 8. 7 .30 (2) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 394 and 427, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "All officials shall" for "All Officials shall" . 

SECTION 9. The amendment of 7.51 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 394, laws 
of 1977, section 53, was not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . Both amendments 
stand. 

SECTION 10. The amendment of 7.53 (2) of the statutes by chapter 290, laws of 
1977, was not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 11 . 8 .05 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 340, laws of 
1977, is amended to read : 

8.05 (1) (a) When nomination papers are not used, there shall be a caucus to 
nominate candidates . The governing body shall between December 1 and January 1 
decide the date of the caucus . The date of the caucus may be established between the 
first Tuesday in January and the last Tuesday in January. When possible, preference 
should be given to having the caucus on the last Tuesday in January. if a p*;�,ar.. :r
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SECTION 12. The amendments of 8 .16 (2) of the statutes by chapters 107 and 
383, laws of 1977, were not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . All amendments 
stand. . 

SECTION 13 . The amendment of 8.16 (3) of the statutes by chapter 383, laws of 
1977, was not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 
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SECTION 28. 15 .345 (1) and (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws 
of 1977, are renumbered 15.345 (2) and (3), respectively. 

SECTION 29. 16.835 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 3, laws of 1977, is 
amended by substituting "The office of the governor" for "The executive office of the 
governor". 

SECTION 30 . 17.01 (13) (intro .) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 418, laws 
of 1977, is repealed and 17.01 (13) (intro.) of the statutes as affected by chapter 427, 
laws of 1977, is reenacted and as reenacted is amended to read: 

17.01 (13) (intro .) Resignations shall be made in writing, shall be addressed and 
delivered to the officer or body prescribed in this section and shall take effect, in the 
case of an officer who is not a school district officer and whose term of office continues 
by law until a successor is chosen and qualifies, upon the qualification of the successor; 
and in the case of other officers including school district officers, at the time indicated 
in the written resignation, or if no time is therein indicated, then upon delivery of the 
written resignation . If the eovernor makes a provisional appointment under s. 17.20 
(2) and the appointee files the required oath of office, the appointee qualifies for 
office, unless the appointment is withdrawn or rejected. Delivery of a resignation shall 
be made by leaving a copy ^¢ the .os;..*,a* ;, .� her of with the officer to whom 
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SECTION 14 . The amendment of 8.50 (2) (b) of the statutes by chapter 340, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 15 . The amendment of 8.50 (3) (a) of the statutes by chapter 340, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 427, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand 
with the "except" language created by chapter 340 last . 

SECTION 16 . The amendment of 8.50 (4) (f) of the statutes by chapter 340, 
laws of 1977, is not repealed by chapter 187, laws of 1977, which will be effective 
August 1, 1978 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 17 . The amendment of 9 .10 (4) (a) of the statutes by chapter 187, 
laws of 1977, section 134, was not repealed by chapter 403, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 18 . 10.02 (3) (b) 2 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 107 and 
427, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "at the presidential preference primary 
or a special" for "at a special" . 

SECTION 19 . 12.13 (2) (c) (intro.) of the statutes is renumbered 12.13 (2) (b) 
(intro.) . 

SECTION 20. The amendment of 13.565 (1) of the statutes by chapter 325, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 21 . 13 .67 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 278, laws of 1977, 
is renumbered 13.67, effective January 1, 1979 . 

SECTION 22 . 13.685 (7) of the statutes, as created by chapter 278, laws of 1977, 
section 28, is renumbered 13.685 (8), effective January 1, 1979 . 

SECTION 23. 15.04 (1) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

15.04 (1) (title) DUTIES . 

SECTION 24. 15.101 (9) of the statutes, as created by chapter 392, laws of 1977, 
is renumbered 15 .101 (10) . 

SECTION 25. The amendment of 15.105 (5) of the statutes by chapter 325, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 396, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 26 . 15 .341 (2) and (3) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws 
of 1977, are renumbered 15.341 (3) and (4), respectively . 

SECTION 27. 15.345 (title) of the statutes, as created by chapters 274 and 418, 
laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

15.345 (title) Same; attached boards and commissions. 
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SECTION 41 . 20.285 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 422, 
laws of 1977, is repealed and 20.285 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 
418, laws of 1977, is reenacted and as reenacted is amended to read : 

20.285 (1) (a) General program operations. 1 . The amounts in the schedule for the 
purpose of the educational and related programs which are further allocated by 
organizational cluster as follows: [See Figure 20.285 (1) (a) 1 following] 
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it is required to be addressed and delivered at his or her public office or usual place of 
business, or if required to be addressed and delivered to a body, by leaving a copy with 
the following officer at his or her public office or usual place of business : 

SECTION 31 . 17.026 (title) of the statutes is amended to read : 

17.026 (title) Temporary vacancies; court of appeals, circuit and county judges. 

SECTION 32 . 17.24 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 305 and 403, laws 
of 1977, is amended by substituting "Except as provided in sub. (3) and s. 9.10, a" for 
"Except as provided in sub. (3), a Except as provided in s. 9.10, a" . 

SECTION 33 . 17.245 (title) of the statutes is amended to read : 

17.245 (title) New city, village or town office, filling. 

SECTION 34. The amendment of 17.25 (1) of the statutes by chapter 305, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 403, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 35 . 19.42 (13) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29, 223 and 
277, laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

19.42 (13) (c) All positions identified under s. 20.923 (2), (4), {~, (6) (b), 
(f), (g) and (h), (8), (9), (10), (12), (13) and (14), except clerical employes. 

SECTION 36 . 19.45 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 419, laws of 1977, 
is repealed and 19.45 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 277, laws of 1977 and 
chapter 418, laws of 1977, section 923 (14) (a) is reenacted. 

SECTION 37 . 19.48 (8) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 223 and 277, laws 
of 1977, is amended by substituting "statement of economic interests" for "statement 
of economic interest". 

SECTION 38 . 19.82 (3) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 364, laws of 1977, 
is amended by substituting "access by persons with functional limitations" for "access 
to persons with functional limitations" . 

SECTION 39. 20.002 (12) of the statutes, as created by chapter 373, laws of 
1977, is renumbered 20.002 (13) . 
SECTION 40. 20.002 (12) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

.OOZ (12) (title) SUSPENSION OF EXPENDITURES . 

Figure : 20.285 (1) (a) 1 
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2. Transfers between the allocations under subd. 1 are permitted under s. 16.50. In 
addition, transfers between subprograms shall be reported quarterly to the department of 
administration . Funds for these subprograms shall be allocated as follows: [See Figure 
20.285 (1) (a) 2 following] 

Figure : 20.285 (1) (a) 2 
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SECTION 43 . 20.370 (1) (f) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, is amended to read : 

20.370 (1) (f) Aids--local parks and public access to waters. From moneys 
allocated under sub. (7) (a), the amounts in the schedule for the state's share of aids 
for parks, and outdoor recreational facilities under ss . 23.09 (20) and 66.36 and public 
access aids to units of local government or federally recognized tribes or bands of 
Indians under s. 23 .09 (9) . 
SECTION 44 . 20.370 (9) (y) of the statutes, as shown in enrolled 1977 Assembly 

Bill 1220 and in the slip law of chapter 418, laws of 1977, is amended to read : 
20.370 (9) (y) Revenues and appropriations. All moneys received pursuant to the 

operation of programs under subs . (1), (3) and (5) shall be credited to the program 
which generated them . Revenues which are assigned by law to a particular purpose 
shall be credited to and may be expended for that purpose. Unassigned revenue shall 
be credited to the general purpose segregated revenue of the proper program, but the 
expenditure from such revenue shall be limited to the appropriation of general purpose 
segregated revenue appearing in the schedule. Whenever the estimated unassigned 
revenues and available unassigned revenue appropriation balances are insufficient to 
cover the appropriations of general purpose segregated revenue under each program, 
the department shall so inform the department of administration and shall indicate the 
amounts which should be deducted from respective unassigned revenue appropriations 
to bring the appropriated amounts into agreement with the money available, and the 
department of administration shall adjust its records accordingly . Actual unassigned 
revenues in ;ovonue appropriations to br R *ha �� + ,a amounts into ag;oymynt 
<�'th "h° ^'^^°° °°^excess of estimated unassigned revenues appropriated may 
not be spent unless released by the joint cbmmittee on finance acting under s. 13 .101 . 
SECTION 45. 20.435 (1) (fm) of the statutes, as created by chapter 213, laws of 

1977, is renumbered 20.435 (1) (fn) . 
SECTION 46. The amendment of 20.485 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 

laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 237, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 47. 20.835 (2) (e) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws of 

1977, is renumbered 20.835 (2) (em) . 
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SECTION 42 . 20.370 (1) (do) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 406, laws of 
1977, is repealed and 20.370 (1) (do) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws 
of 1977, is reenacted. 
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SECTION 63. 48.02 (13) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 418, laws of 1977, 
is reenacted and as reenacted is renumbered 48.02 (17), effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 64. 48 .02 (17) of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws of 1977, 
is repealed, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 65 . The amendment of 48.06 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 271, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 354, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 66. The amendment of 48 .07 (3) of the statutes by chapter 271, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 354, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 67. 48.21 (7) (title) of the statutes is created, effective November 18, 
1978, to read : 

CHAPTER 447 1974 

SECTION 48 . 20.923 (4) (d) 2 of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 418, 
laws of 1977, is renumbered 20.923 (4) (d) 2m. 
SECTION 49 . The amendment of 23.77 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 305, 

laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 318, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 50 . The amendment of 25.40 (2) of the statutes by chapter 274, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 51 . 29.01 (3) (e) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

29.01 (3) (e) (title) Nongame species. 

SECTION 52 . 30.12 (4) (c) of the statutes, as created by chapter 130, laws of 
1977, is amended to read : 

30.12 (4) (c) If the department deterrhines that there is reasonable cause to believe 
that an activity being carried out under this subsection is not in compliance with the 
environmental protection requirements developed through interdepartmental liaison 
procedures, it shall notify the department of transportation . If the secretary and th4o 

,. � i* .,* ;�� . .,;*h the secretary of transportation; are unable to 
agree upon the methods or time schedules to be used to correct the alleged 
noncompliance, the secretary, notwithstanding the exemption provided in this 
subsection, may proceed with enforcement actions as the secretary deems appropriate. 

SECTION 53 . The amendment of 32.05 (2a) of the statutes by chapter 438, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 440, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 54 . The amendment of 32.06 (2a) of the statutes by chapter 438, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 440, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 55. The amendment of 33.30 (3) (c) of the statutes by chapter 142, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 391, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 56 . 44.22 (8) (a) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "The officer shall reach" for "The state historic 
preservation officer shall reach" . 
SECTION 57 . 45.77 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 381 and 418, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "The amount may consist" for "This The amount 
may consist" . 

1 SECTION 58 . The amendment of 46.03 (18) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 271, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 59. 48 .02 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws of 1977, 
is repealed, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 60 . 48 .02 (7) of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws of 1977, 
is repealed, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 61 . 48.02 (7) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 418, laws of 1977, 
is reenacted and as reenacted is renumbered 48.02 (6), effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 62 . 48.02 (7s) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws of 1977, 
is renumbered 48 .02 (7), effective November 18, 1978 . 
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SECTION 68 . Effective November 18, 1978, 48.25 (5) of the statutes, as affected 
by chapter 355, laws of 1977, is reenacted and renumbered 48.23 (3m) and, as 
renumbered, is amended to read: 

48 .23 (3m) (title) GUARDIANS AD LITEM FOR ABUSED OR NEGLECTED CHILDREN . 
The court shall appoint a guardian ad litem for each child subject to a judicial 
proceeding regarding child abuse or neglect. The o^»r* **,a . . .���. ;�* ., guardian a 
==tom -in any=-ethe. , ..n whiah ~it feelp, that the aPpoifitmont is dgskablg . The 
guardian ad litem for the child shall not be the same as counsel for the alleged abuser 
or neglector or any governmental or social agency involved . 

SECTION 69. The unnumbered subchapter title which precedes section 48 .28 of 
the statutes is repealed, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 70 . 48.30 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 355, laws of 1977, 
is renumbered 48 .207 (3), effective November 18, 1978 . 
SECTION 71 . 48.31 (5) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws of 1977, 

section 305m, is renumbered 48.22 (7), effective November 18, 1978 . 
SECTION 72 . 48.34 (3) (c) of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws of 

1977, is amended effective November 18, 1978, to read : 
48 .34 (3) (c) A foster home licensed under s. 48.62 or a group ¬esto F home 

licensed under s. 48 6,3 48 .625 . 
SECTION 73 . 48.35 (2) (title) of the statutes, as renumbered from 48.38 (title) 

by chapter 354, laws of 1977, is repealed, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 74 . 48.48 (3) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 354, laws of 1977, 
is amended effective November 18, 1978, by substituting "To accept legal custody" for 
"accept legal custody" . 
SECTION 75 . The amendment of 48 .48 (4) of the statutes by chapter 354, laws 

of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 76 . The unnumbered subchapter title which precedes section 48.56 of 
the statutes is numbered subchapter XII (title) of chapter 48, effective November 18, 
1978 . 

SECTION 77 . Subchapters XII (title) to XIX (title) of chapter 48 of the 
statutes, as numbered by chapter 354, laws of 1977, are renumbered subchapters XIII 
(title) to XX (title) of chapter 48 of the statutes, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 78. 48.57 (1) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 354 and 418, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "contracting for services for them by" for 
"contracting for their services for by", effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 79 . The amendment of 48.58 (1) (b) of the statutes by chapter 271, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 354, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 80 . The amendment of 48.62 (2) of the statutes by chapter 354, laws 
of 1977, section 101, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 81 . The amendment of 48.64 (1) of the statutes by chapter 354, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 82 . The amendment of 48.64 (4) (a) of the statutes by chapter 271, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 83. The amendment of 48.66 of the statutes by chapter 271, laws of 
1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 84 . The amendments of 48.67 (title) and (1) of the statutes by chapter 
29, laws of 1977, were not repealed by chapter 271, laws of 1977 . All amendments 
stand. 

SECTION 85 . 48 .989 (1) (intro .) of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws 
of 1977, and as renumbered by this act, is amended by substituting the reference to 
section "48.988" for section "48 .99", effective November 18, 1978 . 
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SECTION 102. 60.32 of the statutes, as affected by chapters 305 and 418, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "unless notice is given" for "unless notice meeting is 
given" . 

SECTION 103. 63.03 (1) (y) of the statutes, as created by chapter 323, laws of 
1977, is renumbered 63 .03 (2) (z) . 

SECTION 104. The amendment of 66.021 (7) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 315, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 105. The amendment of 66.04 (2) of the statutes by chapter 367, laws 
of 1977, did not repeal the amendments by chapters 29, 182 and 272, laws of 1977 . All 
amendments stand. 
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SECTION 86 . 48.99 and 48.995 of the statutes, as created by chapter 354, laws of 
1977, are renumbered 48.988 and 48.989, respectively, effective November 18, 1978 . 

SECTION 87 . 50.01 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 170, laws of 1977, 
is amended by substituting "42 USC 1396d" for "42 U.S.C.A . 1396d" . 
SECTION 88 . The amendments of 50.03 (4) (a) 1 of the statutes by chapters 29 

and 170, laws of 1977, were . not repealed by chapter 205, laws of 1977. All 
amendments stand . 
SECTION 89 . 50.03 (4) (a) 3 of the statutes, as created by chapter 205, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "30-day period has expired" for "30-day period has" . 

SECTION 90 . 51 .10 (1) (title) of the statutes is repealed . 

SECTION 91. The amendment of 51.20 (1) (a) 2. c of the statutes, as 
renumbered, by chapter 26, laws of 1977, is repealed and 51 .20 (1) (a) 2. c of the 
statutes, as renumbered and amended by chapter 428, laws of 1977, stands . 

SECTION 92 . 51 .20 (8) to (12), (14), (16), (17) and (19) (titles) of the 
statutes are renumbered 51 .20 (7) to (11), (13), (15), (16) and (18) (titles), 
respectively . 

SECTION 93 . The amendment of 51 .37 (5) (a) of the statutes by chapter 418, 
laws of 1977, section 929 (55), was not repealed by chapter 428, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 94 . The amendment of 51 .42 (9) (a) of the statutes by chapter 26, 
laws of 1977, is repealed and 51 .42 (9) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 
354, 418 and 428, laws of 1977, stands . 
SECTION 95 . 56.18 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 305 and 418, laws 

of 1977, is amended effective July 1, 1979, by substituting "directed to the 
superintendent of the house of correction and shall be the authority of the 
superintendent" for "directed to superintendent of the house of correction and shall be 
or her the authority of the superintendent". 

SECTION 96. 56.18 (3) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 305, laws of 1977, 
is amended by substituting "to the house" for "to the the house" . 

SECTION 97. 56.18 (4) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 353 and 418, laws 
of 1977, is amended by substituting "detrimental to the person" for "detrimental to 
the person or herself" . 

SECTION 98. 59.02 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "does ordain" 
for "do ordain". 

SECTION 99 . 59.025 (6) of the statutes, as created by chapter 427, laws of 1977, 
is renumbered 59.125 . 
SECTION 100. 59.72 (1) of the statutes; as affected by chapters 265 and 305, 

laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "The clerks shall have free access to such 
books" for "or she The Clerk shall have free access to such books" . 

SECTION 101 . The amendment of 59.77 (6) of the statutes by chapter 323, laws 
of 1977, is not repealed by chapter 305, laws of 1977, effective July 1, 1978 . Both 
amendments stand . 
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SECTION 106. The amendment of 66.057 (1) (e) of the statutes by chapter 203, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 360, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 107. 66.12 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 305, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "of the municipality" for "of the city or village". 

SECTION 108. 66.12 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 305 and 418, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "the defendant will pay" for "or she the 
defendant will pay" . 

SECTION 109. The amendment of 66 .12 (3) (a) of the statutes by chapter 269, 
laws of 1977, is repealed and 66.12 (3) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 305, 
laws of 1977, stands. 

SECTION 110. The amendment of 66.12 (3) (b) of the statutes by chapter 272, 
laws of 1977, is repealed and 66.12 (3) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29, 
182 and 305, laws of 1977, is reenacted. 

SECTION 111 . The amendment of 70.11 (2) of the statutes by chapter 273, laws 
of 1977, is repealed and 70.11 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 391, 
laws of 1977, stands . 

SECTION 112. The amendment of 70.423 (1) of the statutes by chapter 273, laws 
of 1977, is repealed and 70.423 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 216, laws of 
1977 stands . 

SECTION 113. 70.995 (2) (y) of the statutes, as created by chapter 377, laws of 
1977, is renumbered 70.995 (2) (z) . 

SECTION 114. 71.047 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 31, laws of 
1977, is amended to substitute "calendar year 1977" for "calendar 1977". 

SECTION 115. 71 .09 (12) of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws of 
1977, is renumbered 71 .09 (7) (u) and as renumbered is amended by substituting the 
reference to "par . (j) " for "sub . (7) (j) ". 

SECTION 116 . 77.10 (2) (b) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, was not repealed by chapter 201, laws of 1977. Both amendments stand except 
that the terms "common school" and "of a school district" inserted by chapter 29 are 
deleted . 
SECTION 117. The amendment of 80.48 (3) of the statutes by chapter 272, laws 

of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 318, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 118. The amendment of 87.30 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, section 1654 (8) (c) was not repealed by chapter 437, laws of 1977 . 
Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 119. 91 .13 (8) (f) of the statutes, as created by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "public access onto the land" for "public assess onto 
the land". 

SECTION 120. 101 .60 of the statutes, as created by chapter 369, laws of 1977, is 
renumbered 101 .655 . 

SECTION 121 . 102.23 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29, 187 
and 195, laws of 1977, are amended to read : 

102.23 (1) (intro .) The findings of fact made by the commission acting within its 
powers shall, in the absence of fraud, be conclusive . The order or award granting or 
denying compensation, either interlocutory or final, whether judgment has been 
rendered thereon or not, is subject to review only in the manner and upon the grounds 
following and not under ch . 227 or s. 801 .02: Within 30 days from the date of an 
order or award made by the commission either originally or following the filing of a 
petition for review with the department under s. 102.18 any party aggrieved thereby 
may by service as provided in par. (a) commence, in circuit court, an action against 
the department for the review of the order or award, in which action the adverse party 
shall also be made _a defendant. If the circuit court is satisfied that a party in interest 
has been prejudiced because of an exceptional delay in the receipt of a copy of any 
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SECTION 127. The amendment of 119.12 (1) of the statutes by chapter 318, laws 
of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 403, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 128 . 121 .006 (4) of the statutes, as renumbered and as affected by 
chapters 26 and 29, laws of 1977, repealed by chapter 203, laws of 1977 and as 
affected by chapter 206, laws of 1977, is again repealed. 

SECTION 129. The amendments of 121 .02 (1) (b) of the statutes by chapters 29 
and 418, laws of 1977, were not repealed by chapter 429, laws of 1977 . All 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 130. 144.60 to 144.64 of the statutes, as created by chapter 418, laws of 
1977, are renumbered 144.781 to 144.784, respectively . 

SECTION 131 . The amendment of 144.81 (1) of the statutes by chapter 377, laws 
of 1977, section 29m, was not repealed by chapter 421, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 132. The amendment of 144.83 (2) (a) of the statutes, as renumbered, 
by chapter 377, section 29m, was not repealed by chapter 421, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 133. 146.025 of the statutes, as created by chapter 246, laws of 1977, is 
renumbered 146.026 . 

SECTION 134. 174.13 (2) of the statutes is amended by substituting "the medical 
college of Wisconsin, inc." for "Marquette university". 

SECTION 135. 180.769 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 
418, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "annual report, or" for "annual report, 
of". 
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finding or order, it may extend the time in which an action may be commenced by an 
additional 30 days, The proceedings shall be in the circuit court of the county where 
the petitioner resides, except that if the petitioner is a state agency, the proceedings 
shall be in the circuit court of the county where the respondent resides. The 
proceedings may be brought in any circuit court if all parties stipulate and that court 
agrees . The judicial review provisions of ch . 227 do not apply to the review 
proceedings under this subsection. 

SECTION 122. 102.23 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 195, 
laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

102.23 (1) (a) In such action a complaint, whiGh _ooa ^^* -he . r;£;od big .,. ;,.h 
hn state *h a ..n �h;Gh sought, shall be served with the 
summons. The complaint need not be verified but shall state the grounds upon which 
a review is souk Service upon the secretary or deputy secretary shall be deemed 
completed service on all parties, but there shall be left with the person so served as 
many copies of the summons and complaint as there are defendants, and the 
department shall mail one such copy to each other defendant . rc *ho , . ;,-,.� ;* �,.� .+ ;s 

the TPGP'p+ f 

r 
f any finding nrd 't ,.wnfl the, f; �, another. 1!1 a 

= "hirh ~~~~h a^ti^^may bg ̂ ^^,mP^^Pd . If the summons and complaint }s are not filed 
within 6 months from date of service, such service is void . 
SECTION 123. 107.15 (6) (c) 2 of the statutes, as created by chapter 422, laws 

of 1977, is amended by substituting "departments of revenue and natural resources" 
for "department of revenue and natural resources" . 

SECTION 124. 109 .03 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 26 and 235, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "wage payments" for "wage or salary 
payments". 

SECTION 125 . 112.07 of the statutes, as created by chapter 339, laws of 1977, is 
renumbered 112.08 . 
SECTION 126. The amendments of 119.04 of the statutes by chapters 29, 203 and 

206, laws of 1977, were not repealed by chapter 284, laws of 1977 . All amendments 
stand. 
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EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS DEPARTMENT 
SECTION 145 . 230.04 (lm) of the statutes, as created by chapter 196, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "agency" for "department" . 
SECTION 146. 230.36 (1) of the statutes as renumbered by chapter 196, laws of 

1977, section 57, and as affected by chapter 418, laws of 1977, effective January 1, 
1981, is amended by substituting "employing agency" for "employing department" in 
2 places . 

SECTION 147. 234.01 (9) (a) 5 of the statutes, as renumbered by chapter 418, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "chairperson" for "chairman" . 
SECTION 148 . 247.05 (5) of the statutes, as created by chapter 105, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "s . 247.02" for "ch . 247.02" . 
SECTION 149 . 247.081 (1) of the statutes, as shown by chapter 271, laws of 

1977, is repealed and 247.081 of the statutes as repealed and recreated by chapter 105, 
laws of 1977, stands . 
SECTION 150. The amendments of 247.29 (2) of the statutes by chapters 105 

and 271, laves of 1977, were not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . All 
amendments stand. 
SECTION 151 . 255.27 of the statutes, as created by chapter 318, laws of 1977, is 

renumbered 756.27, effective August 1, 1978, and as renumbered is amended by 
substituting the reference to sections "756.04 to 756.10" for the reference to sections 
"255.04 to 255.10" . 
SECTION 152. 256.19 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 135, laws of 

1977, and as renumbered 757.19 (1) and amended by chapter 187, laws of 1977, 
effective August 1, 1978, is amended by substituting "municipal judges" for 
"municipal justices". 

SECTION 153. 256.296 of the statutes, as created by chapter 357, laws of 1977, is 
renumbered 757.296 . 

SECTION 154. 256.68 (3) (b) 2 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 418, laws 
of 1977, and as renumbered to 757.68 (3) (b) 2 by the same act, is repealed . 
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SECTION 136 . 186.113 (15) of the statutes, as created by chapter 342, laws of 
1977, is renumbered 186.113 (16) . 
SECTION 137. 194.05 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 234, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "operated between counties" for "operated in 
contiguous or cornering counties". 
SECTION 138. 194.17 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 273, 

laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "required" for "require". 
SECTION 139. The amendments of 218.01 (3) (a) 22 of the statutes by chapter 

29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (7) (a) and chapter 273, laws of 1977, were not 
repealed by chapter 405, laws of 1977 . All amendments stand. 
SECTION 140 . 218 .21 (1) of the statutes, shown as amended by chapter 415, 

laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "department" for "division" . 
SECTION 141 . 227.01 (11) (h) of the statutes, as repealed by chapter 306, laws 

of 1977, and as amended by chapter 418, laws of 1977, is again repealed . 
SECTION 142. 227.08 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 277 and 418, 

laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "in s. 19.52 (3), an agency" for "in s. 19.52 
(3), agencies An agency". 
SECTION 143. The amendment of 227.09 (1) (intro .) of the statutes by chapter 

277, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 418, laws of 1977 . Both amendments 
stand. 

SECTION 144. Chapter 230 (title) of the statutes, as created by chapter 196, laws of 
1977, is amended to read : 
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SECTION 171 . 343.50 (1), (2), (4), (6), (8), (9) and (10) of the statutes, as 
created by chapter 360, laws of 1977, are amended by substituting the term 
"department" for the term "division" or "administrator" wherever it appears. 

SECTION 172 . 343.50 (11) of the statutes, as created by chapter 360, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting the term "department" for "division" in 3 places and 
"The department may take" for "The administrator, or the administrator's designee 
may take" . 
SECTION 173. 345.43 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 305 and 

318, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting the reference to section "756.096 (3) 
(b) " for the reference to section "255.096 (3) (b) ". 
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SECTION 155 . 288.195 (title) of the statutes is amended to read: 
288.195 (title) Clerk's fees. 
SECTION 156. 300.05 (2) of the statutes, as created by chapter 305, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "file" for "fill" . 
SECTION 157 . The amendment of 341 .14 (3) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws 

of 1977, section 1654 (7) (a), was not repealed by chapter 292, laws of 1977. Both 
amendments stand . 
SECTION 158 . The amendment of 341 .26 (2m) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 

laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 292, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 
SECTION 159. 342.15 (1) (d) of the statutes, as created by chapter 79, laws of 

1977, is amended by substituting "department" for "division" in 4 places . 
SECTION 160. The amendment of 342.22 of the statutes by chapter 29, laws of 

1977, section 1654 (7) (a), was not repealed by chapter 217, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 161. 342.40 (3) (c) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 68, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "department" for "division" . 
SECTION 162. The amendment of 343.05 (1) of the statutes by chapter 273, laws 

of 1977, is repealed and 343.05 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 
288, laws of 1977, stands . 
SECTION 163. 343.06 (4) (intro .) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws 

of 1977, section 1654 (7) (c), and chapter 41, laws of 1977, is amended by 
substituting "secretary" for "administrator". 

SECTION 164. 343.06 (4) (a) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, section 1654 (7) (c) and chapter 41, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting 
"secretary" for "administrator". 

SECTION 165. The amendment of 343.12 (2) (h) of the statutes by chapter 273, 
laws of 1977, is repealed and 343.12 (2) (h) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 
29 and 418, laws of 1977, stands . 

SECTION 166 . The amendment of 343.14 (1) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws 
of 1977, section 1654 (7) (a), was not repealed by chapter 360, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand . 
SECTION 167. The amendments of 343.19 (1) and (2) of the statutes by chapter 

29, laws of 1977, section 1654 (7) (a), were not repealed by chapter 360, laws of 
1977 . Amendments by both chapters stand. 

SECTION 168. The amendment of 343.22 (1) of the statutes by chapter 273, laws 
of 1977, is repealed and 343.22 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 29 and 
360, laws of 1977, stands . 

SECTION 169 . 343 .31 (1) (intro .) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, laws 
of 1977, section 1654 (7) (e) and by chapter 193, laws of 1977, is amended by 
substituting "The department shall" for "The secretary shall" . 
SECTION 170. The amendments of 343.43 (2) of the statutes by chapter 29, laws 

of 1977, sections 1654 (7) (a) and (c), were not repealed by chapter 360, laws of 
1977. All amendments stand. 
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SECTION 174. The amendment of 347.485 (1) (a) of the statutes by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, section 1654 (7) (e), was not repealed by chapter 204, laws of 1977 . 
Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 175. 348.15 (3) (c) (figure) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "66,000" for "66,000**", "68,000***" for 
"68,000" and "***Maximum at 39 feet or more feet between axles" for "**Maximum 
at 39 or more feet between axles" . 
SECTION 176. 444.02 of the statutes, as affected by chapter 418, laws of 1977, is 

amended by substituting "examining board" for "athletic examining board" wherever 
it appears. 

SECTION 177. The amendment of 452.08 (3) (b) of the statutes by chapter 29, 
laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 231, laws of 1977 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 178 . 630.05 and 630.10 of the statutes, as renumbered from 206.46 and 
206.47, by chapter 339, laws of 1977, are renumbered 610.55 and 610.57, respectively . 

SECTION 179. 655.21 (1) (intro.) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by 
chapter 131, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "panels" for "panel". 
SECTION 180 . 706.05 (9) of the statutes, as created by chapter 217, laws of 

1977, is renumbered 706.05 (10) . 
SECTION 181 . The amendment of 755.02 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 273, laws of 1977, is repealed and 755.02 of the statutes, as renumbered, as 
affected by chapters 187 and 305, laws of 1977, stands . 
SECTION 182. The amendment of 756.03 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 273, laws of 1977, is repealed and 756 .03 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, 
as affected by chapters 187 and 318, laws of 1977, stands . 
SECTION 183. 756.03 (4) of the statutes, as renumbered and as affected by 

chapters 187 and 318, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "which the 
commissioners" for "as the commissioners" . 

SECTION 184. The amendment of 756.031 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 
chapter 318, laws of 1977, is not repealed by chapter 187, laws of 1977, which takes 
effect August 1, 1978 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 185. The amendment of 756.04 (2) (c) of the statutes, as renumbered, 
by chapter 273, laws of 1977, is repealed and 756.04 (2) (c) of the statutes, as 
renumbered and as affected by chapters 187 and 318, laws of 1977, stands. 

SECTION 186. 756.05 of the statutes, as renumbered and as affected by chapters 
187 and 318, laws of 1977, is amended, effective August 1, 1978, by substituting "as 
prescribed in s. 756.04 (2) (c)" for "under s. 756.04 (2) as prescribed in s. 255.04 
(2) (c)"~ 
SECTION 187. The amendment of 756.08 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 

chapter 318, laws of 1977, is not repealed by chapter 187, laws of 1977, which takes 
effect August 1, 1978 . Both amendments stand. 

SECTION 188. The amendment of 756.24 of the statutes, as renumbered, by 
chapter 187, laws of 1977, section 95, is repealed and 756.24 of the statutes, as 
renumbered by chapter 187, laws of 1977, section 95, effective August 1, 1978, and as 
affected by chapter 318, laws of 1977, is reenacted and as reenacted is amended by 
substituting the reference to section "756.04 (5m)" for the reference to section 
"255.04 (5m)". 

SECTION 189. 757.29 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered and as affected by 
chapters 187 and 357, laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "to the attorney's 
office" for "to the attorney's or her office" and "s . 757.296" for "s . 256.296". 

SECTION 190. The amendment of 757.295 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered, by 
chapter 273, laws of 1977, is repealed, and 757.295 (2) of the statutes, as renumbered 
and as affected by chapters 187 and 357, laws of 1977, is reenacted and as reenacted is 
amended by substituting the reference to section "757.296" for the reference to section 
"256.296". 
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SECTION 202. 973.15 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 347, laws of 
1977, is repealed and 973.15 (1), as created by chapter 353, laws of 1977, stands. 

SECTION 203. 973.15 (2) of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by chapter 
353, laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

973.15 (2) The court may impose as many sentences as there are convictions and 
may provide that any such sentence be concurrent or that it shall commence at the 
expiration of any other sentence . If the convicted offender is then serving a sentence 
or is subject to parole revocation proceedings, the present sentence may provide that it 
shall commence at the expiration of the previous sentence or any sentence resultine 
from a revocation of parole . 
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SECTION 191. 757.48 (1) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 187 and 299, 
laws of 1977, is amended by substituting "the attorney shall" for "or she the attorney 
shall" . 

SECTION 192. 757.68 (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapters 187 and 323, 
laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

757.68 (title) Court commissioners. 

SECTION 193 . 757 .68 (1) (title) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 323, laws 
of 1977, is created to read : 

7S7.C)g (1) (title) APPOINTMENT IN POPULOUS COUNTIES. 

SECTION 194. 757.68 (3) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

7S7.E>H (3) (title) CONCILIATORS . 

SECTION 195 . 757.68 (4) (title) of the statutes is created to read : 

7S7.E)H (4) (title) ELIGIBILITY OF FORMER INFERIOR COURT JUDGES . 

SECTION 196. The amendment of 802.06 (1) of the statutes by supreme court 
order effective July i, 1978, was not repealed by chapter 260, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 

SECTION 197. The unnumbered subchapter titles of chapter 809 of the statutes 
created by supreme court order dated May 1, 1978, effective July 1, 1978, are 
numbered subchapters I to VIII (titles), consecutively . 

SECTION 198. 880.33 (2) (a) 1 of the statutes, as repealed and recreated by 
chapter 418, laws of 1977, is amended to read : 

880.33 (2) (a) 1 . The proposed ward has the right to counsel whether or not 
present at the hearing on determination of competency . The court shall in all cases 
require the appointment of a an attorney as guardian ad litem in accordance with s. 
757.48 (1) and shall in addition require representation by full legal counsel if the 
guardian ad litem or the proposed incompetent requests or if the interests of justice so 
require. The proposed ward shall have the right to a trial by a jury of 6 pomefis, if 
demanded by the person, attorney or guardian ad litem. The number of jurors shall be 
determined under s. 756.096 (3) (b) . The proposed ward, attorney or guardian ad 
litem shall have the right to present and cross-examine witnesses, including the 
physician or psychologist reporting to the court under sub. (1) . The attorney or 
guardian ad litem for the proposed ward shall be provided with a copy of the report of 
the physician or psychologist at least 96 hours in advance of the hearing. Any final 

'~ decision of the court is subject to the right of appeal . 

SECTION 199. 895.43 (4) of the statutes, as created by chapter 285, laws of 
1977, is amended by substituting "No suit" for "no suit". 

SECTION 200. 895.47 of the statutes, as created by chapter 441, laws of 1977, is 
renumbered 895.49. 

SECTION 201 . The amendment of 943.20 (3) (d) (intro .) of the statutes by 
chapter 173, laws of 1977, was not repealed by chapter 255, laws of 1977 . Both 
amendments stand. 
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renumbered 
48 .397, as 48 .34, 48 .345 48 .34 or 48 .345 

renumbered 
48 .981 (3)(b) 2 48 .28 (1)(c) 48 .79 (1)(d) 5 

(3)(c) 5 48 .28 (1)(em) 48 .19 (1)(c) 
(10)(a) 1 .c 48 .33 to 48 .395 subch . VI 

144 .60, as created by 
;9~pter 418, laws of 

7 
(1) 144 .60 144 .781 

144 .64 144 .784 
(2) 144 .60 144 .781 

144 .64 144 .784 
(3)(intro .) 144 .60 144.781 

144 .64 144 .784 
144.61 (1), as created 

bay ;9~pter 418, laws 
f 7 

(1)(a) 144 .60 144.781 
144 .64 144.784 

(1)(b) 144 .60 144 .781 
144 .64 144.784 

144 .62, as created by 
chapter 418, laws of 
1977 

(intro .) 144.60 144 .781 
14464 144 .784 

(1) 144
.
.60 (3)(a) 144 .781 (3)(a) 

409 .313 (9) ch . 340 ch . 342 
751 .03 (5), as 256.19 (5) 757 .19 (5) 
renumbered 

756 .01 (1), as 255 .04 (5m) 756 .04 (5m) 
renumbered 

SECTION 204. Chapter 196, laws of 1977, section 129 (4m) is amended by 
substituting the reference to section "16.05 (1) (a), 1975 stats." for "15.05 (1) (a), 
1975 stats." . 

SECTION 205 . Chapter 418, laws of 1977, section 923 (42) (b) 3, is amended to 
substitute "20.835 (2) (em)" for "20.835 (2) (e) ". 
SECTION 206. As directed by chapter 418, laws of 1977, section 924 (50) (a), 

wherever the terms "university hospitals", "Wisconsin memorial hospital", "university 
of Wisconsin hospitals", "Wisconsin general hospital", "Wisconsin orthopedic hospital 
for children" or "university of Wisconsin-Madison university hospitals" appear in the 
following sections of the statutes, the term "university of Wisconsin hospital and 
clinics" is substituted : 20.285 (1) (kb), 36.25 (12) (b), 4527, 45 .37 (13), 46.041 
(1) (a) and (2), 46.10 (2), 46.115 (1), 47.09, 115.53 (4) (intro.), chapter 142 
(title), 142.01 (1), (2) and (3), 142.03 (1), 142.04 (1), as renumbered, 142.07 (1) 
(intro .) and (c), (2) (a) and (3), 142.08 (1), (1r), as created by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, and (6), 142.10 (1), (3) and (4), 1'42.11, as created by chapter 29, laws of 
1977, 230.36 (1), and (3) (c) (intro .), as renumbered . 

SECTION 207. In the list of program responsibilities specified for the department 
of industry, labor and human relations in section 15.221 (intro.) of the statutes, delete 
the reference to section "32.19 (4m) (a)" which was inserted by chapter 440, laws of 
1977. 

SECTION 208 . In the list of program responsibilities specified for the department 
of local affairs and development in section 15.281 of the statutes, delete the reference 
to section "32.19 (4m) (a)" which was inserted by chapter 440, laws of 1977 . 
SECTION 209 . In the sections of the statutes listed in Column A, the cross references 

shown in Column B are deleted. 
A B 

Statute Section Reference Deleted 
19 .42 (10)(e) 14 .22 

(13)(c) 20 .923 (4m) 
19 .48 (4)(c) 14 .22 

SECTION 210. Cross reference changes. In the sections of the statutes listed in 
Column A, the cross references shown in Column B are changed to the cross references 
shown in Column C: 

A B C 
Statute Sections Old Cross References New Cross References 

8 .05 (4) (c) 10 .06 (2)(a) 10 .06 (3)(a) 
20 .370 (4)(d) 144 .60 144.781 

144 .64 144.784 
48 .225, as 48 .31 48 .22 
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CHAPTER 447 

756 .02 (2)(c), as 255 .01 (2) 756.01 (2) 
renumbered 

756 .03 (3), as 255 .25 756 .25 
renumbered 

756 .04 (2) (a), as 255 .01 756 .01 
renumbered, as 255.05 756 .05 
affected by chapter 
318, laws of 1977 

756.04 (2)(b) 1, as 255.01 756 .01 
renumbered, as 
created by chapter 
318, laws of 1977 
(6), as renumbered, 255 .08 756 .08 
affected by chapter 
318, laws of 1977 

756.096 (1), as 255.04 756 .04 
renumbered 255 .04 (2) (c) 756 .04 (2) (c) 
(2)(b) 255 .27 756 .27 

756.10 (2), as 255 .04 756 .04 
renumbered 
(5) 255 .096 756 .096 

757 .295 (1), as 256.296 757 .~296 
renumbered 
(3) 256 .296 757 .296 

802 .06 (8)(b) 802 .10 (1) 802 .10 (3)(b) 
802 .11 (2), as sub . (1) 802.10 (3)(b) 
renumbered 
(4), as renumbered par . (a) sub . (1) 

804 .11 (2) 802 .10 802 .11 
805 .08 (3) 255 .096 (3)(b) 756.096 (3)(b) 
805 .09 (1) 255 .096 (3)(b) 756.096 (3)(b) 
879 .45 (7) 802 .10 (2) 802.11 
975 .06 (1) (b) 255 .096 (3) (b) 756.096 (3) (b) 

1984 
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